

Nos. 07-21 and 07-25

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM CRAWFORD, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MARION COUNTY ELECTION BOARD, *et al.*,
Respondents.

INDIANA DEMOCRATIC PARTY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

TODD ROKITA, INDIANA SECRETARY OF STATE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A BRIEF AS
AMICI CURIAE AFTER THE FILING DEADLINE
AND BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE CURRENT AND
FORMER STATE SECRETARIES OF STATE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

[ELECTION OFFICIALS' EXPERIENCE]

DANIEL F. KOLB
Counsel of Record
LYNN EARL BUSATH
MATTHEW B. ROWLAND
EDWARD SHERWIN
DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL
450 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017
(212) 450-4000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A BRIEF AS
AMICI CURIAE AFTER THE FILING
DEADLINE**

Pursuant to Supreme Court Rules 30.4 and 37.3, the Hon. Cathy Cox, Secretary of State of the State of Georgia, 1999 to 2007, and Assistant Secretary of State, 1996 to 1999; the Hon. John T. Willis, Secretary of State of the State of Maryland, 1995 to 2003; the Hon. Robin Carnahan, Secretary of State of the State of Missouri, 2005 to present; the Hon. Jennifer L. Brunner, Secretary of State of the State of Ohio since January 8, 2007; and the Hon. Deborah L. Markowitz, Secretary of State of the State of Vermont, 1999 to present, respectfully move the Court for leave to file the brief that follows after the deadline for filing an *amicus curiae* brief supporting Petitioners (November 13, 2007, at 2 p.m.).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. RESTRICTIVE VOTER ID LAWS LIKE INDIANA’S WOULD IMPOSE AN UNDUE BURDEN ON MANY VOTERS’ EXERCISE OF THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO VOTE...	6
A. As Little or No Evidence of Polling Place Voter Impersonation Fraud Exists, It Does Not Justify the Burdens Imposed by Restrictive Voter ID Laws	7
B. Restrictive Voter ID Laws Would Burden Significant Numbers of Eligible Voters	10
C. Restrictive Voter ID Laws Would Impose Significant Burdens on the Election System, Disadvantaging All Voters	22
II. STATES CAN ENSURE THE INTEGRITY OF ELECTIONS WITHOUT BURDENSOME VOTER ID REQUIREMENTS	23
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	4
<i>Buckley v. Am. Const. Law Found.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	23
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	4, 5, 23
<i>Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 1326 (N.D. Ga. 2005).....	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups</i> , 439 F. Supp. 2d 1294 (N.D. Ga. 2006)	20
<i>Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups</i> , 504 F. Supp. 2d 1333 (N.D. Ga. 2007)	11, 20
<i>Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups</i> , No. 07-14664-CC (11th Cir. docketed Oct. 5, 2007).....	20
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 472 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2007)	5, 6, 9, 13
<i>Ind. Dem. Party v. Rokita</i> , 458 F. Supp. 2d 775 (S.D. Ind. 2006).....	9, 13, 14
<i>Weinschenk v. State</i> , 203 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. 2006)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Weinschenk v. State</i> , Nos. 06AC-CC00656, 06AC-CC00587 (Cir. Ct., Cole County Sep. 14, 2006)	16
Constitutions, Statutes & Rules	
Help America Vote Act of 2002, PUB. L. 107-252, 116 STAT. 1666 (2002)	25
42 U.S.C. § 15482(a)(4)	26
42 U.S.C. § 15483(b)(2)(A)(i)	26
42 U.S.C. § 15483(b)(2)(A)(ii)	26
42 U.S.C. § 15483(b)(2)(B)	26
42 U.S.C. § 15483(b)(3)(A)	26
42 U.S.C. § 15483(b)(3)(B)	26
42 U.S.C. § 15484.....	28
ALA. CODE § 17-9-30	28
ALASKA STAT. § 15.15.225	28
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 16-579.....	28
ARK. CODE ANN. § 7-5-305(a)(8).....	28
COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-1-104(19.5).....	28
COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-7-110	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 9-261	29
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 15 § 4937	29
FLA. STAT. § 101.043(1)	29
GA. CODE ANN. §§ 21-2-30 to -31	7
GA. CODE ANN. § 21-2-380(b)	20
GA. CODE ANN. § 21-2-417 (2005) (amended 2006)	18
GA. CODE ANN. § 21-2-417(a) (2004) (amended 2006)	18
GA. CODE ANN. § 21-2-417(b) (2004) (amended 2006)	18
GA. CODE ANN. § 21-2-417(b) (2005) (amended 2006)	19
GA. CODE ANN. § 21-2-417.1	20
GA. CODE ANN. § 21-2-418	19
GA. CODE ANN. § 21-2-419	19
GA. CODE ANN. § 40-5-103 (2005) (amended 2006)	19
GA. COMP. R. & REGS. 183-1-20.01 (2006)	20
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 25-2908(d)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 117.227.....	28
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 18:562.....	29
MD. CODE ANN., ELEC. LAW § 6-205.....	7
MD. CODE ANN., ELEC. LAW § 7-103.....	7
MD. CODE ANN., ELEC. LAW § 8-502.....	7
MD. CODE ANN., ELEC. LAW § 10-310(a).....	27
MD. CODE ANN., ELEC. LAW §§ 11-501 to -503.....	7
MD. CONST. art. XVI, § 3(b).....	7
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 168.523(1).....	29
MO. REV. STAT. § 115.158.....	7
MO. REV. STAT. § 115.427.....	16
MO. REV. STAT. § 115.427 (2002) (amended 2006).....	15
MO. REV. STAT. § 115.427(3).....	13, 17
MONT. CODE ANN. § 13-13-114.....	28
N.M. STAT. § 1-1-24.....	28
N.M. STAT. § 1-12-7.1.....	28
N.M. STAT. § 1-12-8.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
N.D. CENT. CODE § 16.1-05-07	29
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 3501.05	7
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 3501.19	23
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 3503.16(B)(1).....	28
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 3503.28	23
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 3505.18.....	28
25 PENN. STAT. § 3050	28
S.C. CODE ANN. § 7-13-710.....	28
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS §§ 12-18-6.1 to -6.2.....	29
TENN. CODE ANN. § 2-7-112	28
TEXAS ELEC. CODE § 63.0101	28
TEXAS ELEC. CODE §§ 63.001-63.009	28
VA. CODE ANN. § 24.2-643	29
VT. STAT. ANN. tit. 17 § 2154	7
VT. STAT. ANN. tit. 17 § 2563	27
WASH. REV. CODE § 29A.44.205	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

Other Authorities

- Kimball W. Brace, *Final Report of the 2004 Election Day Survey: Submitted to the U.S. Election Assistance Commission* (2005), available at http://www.eac.gov/clearinghouse/docs/eds2004/2004-election-day-survey-full-report/attachment_download/file 21, 22
- Robin Carnahan, Secretary of State, *Voters First: An Examination of the 2006 Midterm Election in Missouri* (2007), available at <http://www.sos.mo.gov/elections/VotersFirst/VotersFirst-FINAL.pdf> 9, 22, 23
- Coalition on Homelessness and Housing in Ohio & League of Women Voters of Ohio, *Let the People Vote: A Joint Report on Election Reform Activities in Ohio* (June 14, 2005), available at http://www.cohhio.org/pdf/COH_Election_Reform_Report.pdf..... 10, 11
- Electionline.org, *Voter ID Laws*, available at <http://electionline.org/Default.aspx?tabid=364> (last visited Nov. 12, 2007)..... 27
- Nicole Gaouette, *House Takes Up Voter IDs*, L.A. TIMES, Sep. 20, 2006, at A1..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
M.V. Hood III & Charles S. Bullock III, <i>Worth a Thousand Words?: An Analysis of Georgia’s Voter Identification Statute</i> (2007), <i>available at</i> http://www.vote.caltech.edu/ VoterID/GAVoterID(Bullock-Hood).pdf	11
Tim Hoover, <i>Voter ID, Tax Cases Argued</i> , KAN. CITY STAR, Oct. 5, 2006, at B1.....	13
Tim Koponen, <i>Poll Worker Shortages: Could Students Be the Solution?</i> , <i>available at</i> http://www.in.gov/sos/elections/hava/pdf/HSHD_ LTE.pdf (last visited Nov. 12, 2007).....	14
Nat’l Ctr. Health Stat., <i>Where to Write for Vital Records</i> (updated Oct. 19, 2007), <i>available at</i> http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/misc/10-19- 07.w2w.pdf	16
Stipulation of Facts and Consent Order, <i>United States v. St. Louis Bd. of Election Comm’rs</i> , No. 02-cv-1235 (E.D. Mo., filed Aug. 14, 2002), <i>available at</i> http://www.usdoj.gov/ crt/voting/nvra/stlouis_cd.pdf	9
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>How To Apply in Person for a Passport</i> , http://travel.state.gov/passport/get/ first/first_830.html (last visited Nov. 12, 2007).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Election Assistance Comm'n, <i>Background on the Help America Vote College Poll Worker Program, available at <a href="http://www.eac.gov/voter/poll%20workers/
background">http://www.eac.gov/voter/poll%20workers/ background (last visited Nov. 12, 2007)</i>	14
